maximize hedge effectiveness. Such economic hedge however does not qualify for hedge accounting under the specific rules
of IAS 39.

For all planned, but not yet determined, foreign currency denominated cash flows (uncommitted exposure) of the following
12 months (rolling 12 month approach) a hedging ratio of at least 50% is applied. The Group uses term deposits in foreign currencies
to hedge these uncommitted exposures (Note 19).

Short-term cash forecasts are prepared on a rolling basis to quantify the Group’s expected exposure. The Group’s risk management
policy requires the hedging of every cash flow denominated in foreign currency exceeding the equivalent of EUR 250 thousand.

The Group’s foreign currency risk relates mainly to the changes in USD foreign exchange rates, with immaterial risk related to
financial assets and financial liabilities denominated in other foreign currencies.

The following table details the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax and equity to a 10% increase/decrease in the USD against
EUR, with all other variables held as constant. The 10% change represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible
change in foreign exchange rate and is used when reporting foreign currency risk internally in line with treasury policies.

thousands of EUR 2016 2015
Profit before tax Depreciation of USD by 10% 299 (405)

Appreciation of USD by 10% (299) 405
Equity Depreciation of USD by 10% 233 (316)

Appreciation of USD by 10% (233) 316

3.1.2 Interest rate risk

The Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates. The Group
entered into a master agreement with DT AG in October 2008 based on which the Group provided loans to DT AG. Currently, there
is outstanding loan in amount of EUR 180,000 thousand (2015: EUR 45,000 thousand) at fixed interest rate (Note 20). The term
deposits in banks outstanding at 31 December 2016 in the amount of EUR 4,422 thousand (2015: EUR 31,533 thousand) have been
concluded with fixed interest rate (Note 19).

3.1.3 Other price risk

Other price risk arises on financial instruments because of changes in commodity prices or equity prices. However, there are no such

[…]

adjustments in amount of EUR 416 thousand and of change in financial assumptions in amount of EUR 761 thousand.

The curtailment gain in amount of EUR 768 thousand resulted mainly from a reduction in the number of participants covered by
the retirement plan that occurred in 2016 or was announced for 2017. There were no special events causing any new past service
cost during 2016 other than the curtailment mentioned above.

Principal actuarial assumptions used in determining the defined benefit obligation and the curtailment effect in 2016 include
the discount rate of 1.56% (2015: 2.07%). The expected expense for 2016 has been determined based on the discount rate as at
the beginning of the accounting period of 2.07% (2015: 1.84%). Average retirement age is 62 years (2015: 62 years). The expected
growth of nominal wages over the long term is 2.0% (2015: 2.0%) with minor adjustments for the first three years. The remaining
weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 13.0 years (2015: 13.8 years).

The sensitivity analysis for the significant actuarial assumptions as at 31 December 2016 and 2015 is as follows:

thousands of EUR

(Decrease) / increase
 of employee benefits provision

Change of actuarial assumption: 2016 2015

Discount rate change +100 bp / -100 bp (1,442) / 1,655 (1,275) / 1,462
Salary change +0.50% / -0.50% 795 / (749) 702 / (662)
Change in life expectation +1 year / -1 year 14 / (15) 13 / (13)

03 FINANCIAl STATemeNTS
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 77

24. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

thousands of EUR 2016 2015
Non-current
Financial payables 7,118 5,074

7,118 5,074
Current
Trade payables 64,452 70,600
Uninvoiced deliveries 54,615 44,399
Put option 11,179 12,409
Financial payables 15,223 8,677
Finance lease payables - 322
Other payables 1,769 607

147,238 137,014

25. OTHER LIABILITIES AND DEFERRED INCOME

thousands of EUR 2016 2015
Non-current
Deferred income 3,380 3,363

3,380 3,363
Current
Deferred income 36,062 36,110
Amounts due to employees 20,558 20,604
Other tax liabilities 9,983 7,484
Other liabilities 4,017 4,088

70,620 68,286

Amounts due to employees include social fund liabilities:

thousands of EUR 2016 2015

At 1 January 89 157
Additions 1,488 1,546
Utilisation (1,462) (1,614)
At 31 December 115 89

26. COMMITMENTS

The Group’s purchase commitments were as follows:

thousands of EUR 2016 2015

Acquisition of property and equipment 27,540 16,476
Acquisition of intangible assets 9,115 4,143
Purchase of services and inventory 70,110 46,577

106,765 67,196

78

27. OPERATING LEASE – THE GROUP AS LESSEE

The future minimum operating lease payments were as follows:

thousands of EUR 2016 2015

Operating lease payments due within one year 21,074 12,920
Operating lease payments due between one and five years 37,291 25,575
Operating lease payments due after five years 14,365 17,955

72,730 56,450

The possible prolongation of operating lease contracts is not reflected in the table.

During 2013 the Group has entered into an operating lease of premises contract for the period of 10 years. The Group has an option
to extend the lease term for the next 2 years and the Group has a right to exercise the option repeatedly, maximum five times. Since
2015 rental payments shall increase annually by the portion contingent on the index of the consumer prices increase in the Eurozone,
maximum 3.5% annually.

28. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

thousands of EUR   Receivables   Payables   Sales and income   Purchases   Commitments

[…]

maximize hedge effectiveness. Such economic hedge however does not qualify for hedge accounting under the specific rules
of IAS 39.

For all planned, but not yet determined, foreign currency denominated cash flows (uncommitted exposure) of the following
12 months (rolling 12 month approach) a hedging ratio of at least 50% is applied. The Company uses term deposits in foreign
currencies to hedge these uncommitted exposures (Note 20).

Short-term cash forecasts are prepared on a rolling basis to quantify the Company’s expected exposure. The Company’s risk
management policy requires the hedging of every cash flow denominated in foreign currency exceeding the equivalent of
EUR 250 thousand.

The Company’s foreign currency risk relates mainly to the changes in USD foreign exchange rates, with immaterial risk related to
financial assets and financial liabilities denominated in other foreign currencies.

The following table details the sensitivity of the Company’s profit before tax and equity to a 10% increase/decrease in the USD
against EUR, with all other variables held as constant. The 10% change represents management’s assessment of the reasonably
possible change in foreign exchange rate and is used when reporting foreign currency risk internally in line with treasury policies.

thousands of EUR 2016 2015
Profit before tax Depreciation of USD by 10% 290 (460)

Appreciation of USD by 10% (290) 460
Equity Depreciation of USD by 10% 227 (359)

Appreciation of USD by 10% (227) 359

3.1.2 Interest rate risk

The Company’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates. The Company
entered into a master agreement with DT AG in October 2008 based on which the Company can provide loans to DT AG. Currently,
there is outstanding loan in amount of EUR 180,000 thousand (2015: EUR 45,000 thousand) at fixed interest rate (Note 21). The term
deposits in banks outstanding at 31 December 2016 in the amount of EUR 4,422 thousand (2015: EUR 31,533 thousand) have been
concluded with fixed interest rate (Note 20).

3.1.3 Other price risk